regulations contained in Chapter 8 and other applicable provisions set 
forth elsewhere in Ordinance are met, and a special use permit, if 
necessary, has been issued in accordance with Section 5.11. 

D. Freestanding monopole towers, with a maximum height of one-hundred 

ninety-nine and nine-tenths (199.9) feet are allowed by right in C-3, I-1, I- 
2, and I-3 zoning districts provided all other applicable provisions set forth 
herein and elsewhere in this Ordinance are met. Towers with a height of 
two-hundred (200) feet or greater and all lattice towers in these zoning